Other financial assets 80  470   550
 39,276  10,961  432  50,669

Financial liabilities

Other borrowed funds 17,838  16,511  167  34,516

Subordinated borrowings -  3,913  -  3,913

Other financial liabilities 343  27   370
 18,181  20,451  167  38,799

Open balance sheet position 21,095  (9,490)  265  11,870

The effect of derivatives held for risk
management

(25,197)  25,170  -  (27)

Net open balance sheet position (4,102)  15,680  265  11,843

The following table details the Organisation’s sensitivity to a 20% increase and decrease in the foreign

currency exchange rates against GEL and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in

foreign currency exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency

denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the year for a 20% change in

foreign currency rates. Impact on the statement of comprehensive income and equity based on financial

instrument values as at 31 December 2019 and 2018 can be presented as follows:

 31 December 2019  31 December 2018

 (GEL / USD)  (GEL / Other
Currencies)

 (GEL / USD)  (GEL / Other
Currencies)

20% increase (4,650)  79  (1,898)  53

20% decrease 4,650  (79)  1,898  (53)

The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

JSC MFO MICRO BUSINESS CAPITAL

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2019

(In thousands of Georgian Lari)

   Page 17 of 43

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

- INTEREST RATE RISK

Interest rate risk arises from potential changes in market interest rates that can adversely affect the fair

values of the financial assets and liabilities of the Organisation. This risk can arise from maturity

mismatches of assets and liabilities, as well as from the re-pricing characteristics of such assets and

liabilities.

The table presents the aggregated amounts of the Organisation’s interest-bearing financial assets and

interest-bearing financial liabilities at carrying amounts as at 31 December 2019 and 2018: